

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2001 APR 27 P 3:46

NO. 79971-7

BY WILLIAM R. GARDNER

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MELANIE MORIN,

Appellant,

v.

CLARENCE HARRELL and HAZEL HARRELL, husband and wife and  
their marital community,

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

ANASTASIA SANDSTROM, WSBA No. 24163  
Assistant Attorney General  
CAROL MURPHY, WSBA No. 21244  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Attorneys for State of Washington  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-6993

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

III. BACKGROUND.....2

IV. SPECIFIC ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE.....4

V. ARGUMENT .....4

    A. Summary.....4

    B. Laches Applies To Procedural Constitutional Challenges.....6

    C. The Harrells’ Procedural Constitutional Claim Against  
    the “Casual Labor” Exclusion Is Barred by Laches.....10

    D. The Court Need Not Reach the Article II, Section 19  
    Claim Because Later Amendments to RCW 49.46.010(5)  
    Have Cured Any Defect.....12

    E. The 1988 Amendments to RCW 49.46.010(5) Satisfied  
    Article II, Section 19.....14

        1. The Title of the 1988 Initiative Did Not Violate the  
        Subject in Title Rule.....14

        2. The Court Should Not Consider the Harrells’ Single  
        Subject Claim Because They Expressly Declined To  
        Pursue this Claim at Superior Court.....15

        3. The 1988 Initiative Did Not Violate the Single  
        Subject Rule.....17

    F. If the Court Finds a Constitutional Violation, the Remedy  
    Is To Invalidate Only the “Casual Labor” Provision, not  
    the Entire 1988 Initiative .....18

VI. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, 27 P.3d 608 (2000).....	5, 18
<i>Buell v. City of Bremerton</i> , 80 Wn.2d 518, 496 P.2d 1358 (1972).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. Kitsap Cy.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 236, 758 P.2d 1009 (1988).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	10
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsys., Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000) .....	12
<i>LaVergne v. Boysen</i> , 82 Wn.2d 718, 513 P.2d 547 (1973).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mun. of Metro. Seattle v. O'Brien</i> , 86 Wn.2d 339, 544 P.2d 729 (1976).....	19
<i>Patrice v. Murphy</i> , 136 Wn.2d 845, 966 P.2d 1271 (1998).....	16, 19
<i>Pierce Cy. v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	passim
<i>Pierce Cy. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 103 Wn. App. 800, 14 P.3d 854 (2000).....	19

<i>State v. Valladares,</i> 99 Wn.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983).....	16
<i>State v. Waggoner,</i> 80 Wn.2d 7, 490 P.2d 1308 (1971).....	17
<i>State v. Walton,</i> 76 Wn. App. 364, 884 P.2d 1348 (1994).....	16
<i>Wash. Ass'n of Neighborhood Stores v. State,</i> 149 Wn.2d 359, 70 P.3d 920 (2003).....	14, 18
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State,</i> 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Locke,</i> 153 Wn.2d 475, 105 P.3d 9 (2005).....	15, 17

**Other Cases**

<i>Benequit v. Borough of Monmouth Beach,</i> 125 N.J.L. 65, 13 A.2d 847 (1940).....	7
<i>Cole v. Montana,</i> 308 Mont. 265, 42 P.3d 760 (2002).....	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Schaeffer v. Anne Arundel Cy.,</i> 338 Md. 75, 656 A.2d 751 (1995).....	7
<i>Schulz v. New York,</i> 81 N.Y.2d 336, 615 N.E.2d 953, 599 N.Y.S.2d 469 (1993).....	7
<i>Sears v. Treasurer &amp; Receiver Gen.,</i> 327 Mass. 310, 98 N.E.2d 621 (1951).....	7
<i>Stilp v. Hafer,</i> 553 Pa. 128, 718 A.2d 290 (1998).....	7, 8, 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. II, § 19 ..... passim

**Statutes**

Laws of 1959, ch. 294, § 1.....	2
Laws of 1989, ch. 1, § 2.....	14
Laws of 1989, ch. 1, §§ 1-5 .....	2
Laws of 1993, ch. 281, § 56.....	3, 13
Laws of 1997, ch. 203, § 3.....	3, 13
Laws of 1999, ch. 1, § 1.....	3, 14, 19
Laws of 2002, ch. 354, § 231.....	3, 13
RCW 29A.72.....	1
RCW 43.10.030 .....	1
RCW 43.22.270(4).....	1
RCW 49.46 .....	1
RCW 49.46.005 .....	1, 12
RCW 49.46.010(5).....	2, 3, 11, 13
RCW 49.46.010(5)(b).....	passim
RCW 49.46.020 .....	2, 10, 14, 19
RCW 49.46.090 .....	10
RCW 49.46.130 .....	2, 10
RCW 49.46.130(2)(a) .....	2

RCW 49.48.040 ..... 1

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 16

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 16
